



2022:CHC-PB:1149-DB

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
[CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR]

FAT/2/2022

Robin Bagchi

Vs.

Dr M. Joy and others

Mr. S.Banerjee
(through virtual mode)

..for the appellant

Mr. K.Vijay Kumar

...for the respondents

June 10, 2024

[SR]

Item No.40

Learned counsel for the appellant fairly submits that a challenge has been preferred against an interim order passed in this appeal before the Supreme Court, which is now pending and is likely to be taken up tentatively on July 08, 2024. It is also pointed out that an issue as to jurisdiction has also been raised in the challenge. As such, the outcome of the said Special Leave Petition might have a relevant bearing on the hearing of the appeal itself.

Accordingly, for the ends of justice, let the matter stand adjourned till the Circuit which follows July 08, 2024.

The information slip filed in support of his submission by learned counsel for the appellant be kept on record.

(Sabyasachi Bhattacharyya, J.)

(Ajoy Kumar Mukherjee, J.)